Original Agreement No. or PO No, ( A-11996 )

AMENDMENT NO. 4
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Quality Assurance Services Inc. AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR

Radiation Physicist Services

The parties to Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement™), dated July 1, 2007 between the County of
Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and Quality Assurance Services (Contractor), hereby
agree to amend their Agreement (No. A~11996) on the following terms and conditions:

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term end date to allow for
existing services to continue.

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of the Agreement
because of the term extension.

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor amended the Agreement previously on July 1, 2009 via Amendment No.
1, on July 1, 2010 via Amendment No. 2, and on July 1, 2011 via Amendment No.3.

1.  Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of services as stated in the original
Agreement (No. A-11996).

2. Section 2. “PAYMENTS BY COUNTY™ shall be amended by removing, “The total amount payable by
NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of 340,000.” and replacing it with
“The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under Agreement No. ((A-11996} shall not exceed
the total sum of $150,000 for the full term of the Agreement and $30,000 for fiscal year 2012-2013.

3, Section 3. “TERM OF AGREEMENT” shall be amended by removing, “The term of this Agreement is from
July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2009 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement” and replacing it with
“The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2013 unless sooner terminated pursuant (o this
Agreement.”

4.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. Except as provided
herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and Amendment Nos. 1, 2, and 3
are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in
the Agreement.

5. A copy of this Amendment and all previous amendments shall be attached to the original Agreement (No.
A-11996).

6.  The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2012.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set forth
in this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR

Signature 1 ﬁb’ M? DS&. W—D Dated 6/"'/ o /2
Printed Name SVSG‘-'“\ )@0- C & Title ’/3/,(:; ( dens
Signature ZW Dated "7( —f o 2.
Printed Name é‘/ Efn ?)-éa P Title g ccC ¢ &7‘15— t", pa

***INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the parinership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if
any and shall personally sign the Agreement.

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

Signature " Dated
Purchasing ¥lanager

Signature ﬂ\. 2 Dated \‘( lX {(-L_p

NMC - CEO

Approved as to Legality and Legal Form:
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel

By

Stacy Saetta, Deputy
Attorneys for County and NMC Dated: 2012




MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MEETING: May 24, 2011 AGENDA NO.;

SUBJECT: Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC)
to execute Amendment #3 to the Agreement with Quality Assurance
Services Inc. for Radiation Physicist Services af NMC in an amount not to
exceed $120,000 in the aggregate and $30,000 for the period July 1, 2011
to June 30, 2012. ‘

DEPARTMENT:  Natividad Medical Conter

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad
Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment #3 to the Agreement with Quality Assurance
Services Inc. for Radiation Physicist Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed $120,000 in the
aggregate and $30,000 for the period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012,

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

NMC hasg engaged Quality Assurance Services for Radiation Physicist services since September
2004. Quality Assurance Services provides the NMC Diagnostic Imaging department with testing,
quality assurance and education, These are regulatory and yearly training requirements for the
radiology department. This service assures the Diagnostic Imaging department is operating within
the safe ranges required and operating all radiation producing equipment safely. Quality Assurance
Services provides NMC with reports required and mandated by the California Code of Regulations
Title 17. In Fiscal Year 2011-12 NMC will be expanding services as the requirement of the state of
Califoria does in this highly regulated area. This service satisfies an ongoing yearly state mandated
requirement of NMC in order to provide radiologic services.

The recommendation is that the Board of Supervisors approve the Amendment for continued
services from Quality Assurance Services, :

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The Amendment has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel, the Auditor/Controller’s
office and the Natividad Medical Center Board of Trustecs,

FINANCING:

The cost for this Amendment is $30,000 and is included in the 2011/2012 Fiscal Year
Recommended Budget. This action will not require any additional General Fund subsidy.

Prepared by:
Thomas Burnsides, Radiology Director 755-4288 Harry Weis
April 5, 2011 Chief Executive Officer

Attachments: Amendments #1, 2, 3, Original Agreement, Board Order



22
Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the
County of Monterey, State of Californis
Agreement No. A-11996
Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad )
Medicel Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No, 3 )
to the Agreement with Quality Assurance Services Ins. )
for Radiation Physicist Services at NMC in an amount )
not to exceed $120,000 in the aggregate and $30,000 )
for the period July 1, 2011 to Tune 30, 2012........cuvon. )
Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisﬁr Armenta, and cartied by those
members present, the Board hereby;
Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center {(NMC) to execute
Amendment #3 to the Agroement with Quality Assurance Services Inc. for Radiation
Physicist S8arvices at NMC in an amount not to exgeed $120,000 in ths aggregate and
$30,000 for the peried July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012,
PASSED AND ADCPTED on this 240 day of May, 2011, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES:  Supervicors Armenta, Calcagne, Salinas, Parker, and Potter
NOES; None
ABSENT: None
& ra

I, Gail T, Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of Californin, hereby
vertify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisers duly made and entered in the
minutes thereof of Minute Bock 75 for the meating on May 24, 2011

Dated: May 25, 2011 Gail T, Barkowski, Clerk of the Board of Bupervisors
County of Monterey, State of California

o (26 A ¢

Deputy




Original Agreement No or POY. (SC1089)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 3
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Quality Assarance Services Inc. AND

THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR

adiation Physicist SERVIC

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated July 1, 2007 between the County of Monterey, on
behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and Quality Assurance Services Inc. (Contractor), hereby
agree to renew their Agreement No. (SC1089) on the following amended terms and conditions:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original
Agreement No. (8C1089).

2.  This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2011 and shall continue in full force
and extending the term date until June 30, 2012.

3.  Thetotal amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No, (SC1089) shall not
exceed the total sum of $120,000 for the full term of the Agreement and $30,000 for fiscal year
2011-2012.

4.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (8C1089),

IN WITNESS WHEREOPF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and
Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this
amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR
Signature C-‘——-——— — Dated g / 9{ / /
Printed Name é/ & 2 B,e AR Title M /) ’

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL ?EN ER
‘ 7 .",.-" d
Signature i Dated é/ % WZ’ f
Purchasing Manager
Signature i{;JQ’b Dated \53 / / \,( ‘)
NMC - CEQ

Approved as fo Legal Form:
Charles J. MoKoee, County Counsel

By /(4 9’7&’«&// M/&\‘

~Stacy Saeita, Defut A e {
Auﬁi’ne?ifi}ciuié and NMC Aevie wed 2 o fiegay B yigions Datod: "’Qé & 2011

W




Original Agreement No or PO# (BPO515)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO, 2
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Quality Assurance Services Inc. AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR

diation P 8 CES

The patties to Professional Service Agreement, dated July 1, 2007 between the County of Monterey, on
behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and Quality Assurance Services Inc. (Contractor), heteby
agree to renew their Agreement No, (BPO5153) on the following amended terms and conditions:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original
Agreement No. (BPO515), _

2. This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2010 and shall continue in full force
and extending the term date until June 30, 2011,

3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (BPO515) shall not
exceed the total sum of $90,000 for the full term of the Agreement and $30,000 for fiscal year
2010-2011,

4.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect,

5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (BPO515),

IN WITNESS WHEREOW, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and
Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this
amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR .
Sigﬂmaw/:j /(’f, g ME:;:—:«»—*- I Dated 5-”/( ?} /4 %4
Printed Nome Cf;'/c?,. #1 >€. O ¢ e Titta {f/ . ”ﬂ..

NATIVID ) ENTER :
! —
Signature A, 98 dree [V Dated ,é’ “ 0
" "Purchgsing Manager

-t e
Sigrature _i:L Dated 9 (i d [ |

NMC - CEO

Appioved ns {0 Legal Form:

Charles 1. McKee, Co%unsei
By M aﬂ%

Bticy Saetta, Degnly
Altorneys for County snd NMC




Original Agreement No or PO, (B9G0971202)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 1
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWELEN Quality Assurance Services Inc. AND

THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER.
FOR
adiation Physicist. T

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated July 1, 2007 between the County of Monterey, on
ehalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and Quality Assurance Services Inc, (Contractor), hereby
agree to renew their Agreement No. (B960971202) on the following amended tetms and conditions:

Coniractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service aa statad in the original

Printed Name é; / A -

1

Agreement No., (B260971202).

2. ‘This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2009 and shall continue in full force

and extending the term daie until June 30, 2010
3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (B960971202) shall not

exceed the total sum of $60,000 for the full term of the Agreement and $20,000 for fiscal year

20092010,

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shell continue in full force and effect.
5, A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (B960971202).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties heroto ate in agreement with. this Amendment and
Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this
amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

LONTRACTOR
Sgneiurs Dated 5?%? Ay ?

Tile %’Cé’._ M&W

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
&'gﬂaﬁrW Dated d:/-/f- f’/ ks

=== Purchasing Manager

Signature iﬁ. AL, Datad J (NJM

FMC —CEO- —om e e — — e e —

By

Wi
(}(t't’omeys for County and NMC
e

Ham Lit, Dagraty

Diod: \{ / :%i , 2009




arTTO B0 §100,000

This Profosgional Setvices Agreement (“Agreement”) {8 made hy and between the County of Monfersy, 2 -

palitioal subdivision of the State of California (herelnafiar “County”) and Quality Assurence Services inc.

]

(heretnefior “CONTRACTOR™).

I consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set farth in ibis Agreament, the parfes agres &5
followa:

1. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED, The County hereby angages CONTRACTOR. to perfotm, and
CONTRACTOR hereby egrees to perfonm, the services deecribed iu, Exhibit A in conformdty with the terms of
this Agreement, The services aro generally deseribed as follows: Provide Radiafion Physicist sawvices {0
measure Rediatlon dose rates on Mammography and X=Ray aquipment and to moniior safsty and
complience of the Nuelear Medioine depariment at Nafvidad Medloa] Canter

2. PAYMENTS BY COUNTY., County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordsnce with fie payment

provisions set forth in Hahibit A, subject o the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The btai armount

payabls by County to CONTRACTOR, under this Agreement shall not exceed the surn of 540,000.00 )
3. TERM OF AGREEMENT. ‘The term of this Agrestent is from July 1, 2007 __to
June 30, 2009 , Wolesy sooner terminated pursuatt fo the terms of this Agtostemt  This

Agresment is of no fores or effeot vmti! signed by both CONTRACTOR and County and wifh Comty signing
Iaat, and CONTRACTOR may not cornmence work before Connty sizns fhis Agraemend.

4,  ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS, The following attached exhibits are inoorporatid herein by
refevence and oonstitnte a part of fhis Agteoment; - -

Exhibit A Seope of Hervices/Payment Pravisions

3 PERRORMANCE STANDARDS, |
301 CONTRACTOR wersents that CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's agents, emgovees, and

Subcnntmr}tm's:parfcmﬁng’Bﬂwic'as*wdbr'ﬂﬂﬁ“ﬁgr&ﬂ‘ﬂﬁm"ﬂrmﬁéiﬂl?%ﬁiﬁﬁdfﬁﬁﬁiencad, GometeT; anl
appropriately liconsed to perform fhe work and deliver the services required under this Agresmeniund are not
employees of the County, or immediate family of an exployee of the County. '

5,02, CONTRACTOR, its sgemts, employees, and suboontractors shall perform all work iz sade and
abiilol manner and in ccmpliance with all spplisabls laws and regulutfons, ATl work performel under this
Agreement that is xaquived by law to be performad or supsrvised by Hoensed pemsarmel shall be pforrmed in
accordance whth such Hoenging requirements,

Riavised BEA orm $100,000 o Less 1ofB Profuct ID



5.03. CONTRACTOR shall flurnish, at ite own experise, all materiels, squipment, and personne] necessary
10 carry out the tetms of this Agreement, except as ofherwise specified in this Agreement. CONTRACTOR
shall not nee County premises, property (nohuding equipment, fastruments, or supplivs) or personnel for any
purposs other thar in the pexformance of'its obligations undsr this Agresment.

6. PAYMENT CONDITIONS,

6.0, CONTRACTOR shall submit to the Contrast Administrator an invoice on a form soceptable to
County., If not otherwise specified, the CONTRACTOR tnay submit such voles petiodically or af the
completion. of eervices, but in any event, not later than 30 days after completion of services, The invoise shall
st forth the amounts olaimad by CONTRAGCTOR, for the pravious perlod, together with an ttemized basis for
the amounts clatimed, and such other information pertinent 1o the involce as the County wmay requive, The
Contract Adminisirator ot his or her deéignae shall certify the invoioe, either in the raquested amount or in such
other amount as the County approves jn conformmty with fhis Agreement, and shall prompily submit such
invoice to the Cowly Anditor-Comiroller for payment. The Couuty Anditor-Corirolier ghall pay the amount
cartified within 30 duys of recelving the ceviified invoise,

602, CONTRACTOR, shall not recetve redmbursement for travel expenses urless set forth in fhis
Agreerend.

7, TERMINATION.

7.01, During the term of this Agreement, the County may terrninate the Agreement for auy reason by
giving written notive of tertination to the CONTRACTOR at Jenst thirty (30) daya prior to the effecilve date of
termdnation, Such notloe shall set forth the effeotive date of termination, In the event of such termination, the
amotnt payable wndes ihis Agroement shall be rechced in proportion fo the servises provided priorta the date of
{etmination.

7.02. The Connty may cancel and tenminate this Agresment for good cause effective jmmedistely wpon
written notice to CONTRACTOR. “Good cause” includes the fiilure of CONTRACTOR io perform the
requited gervicss af the time and iz the mamver provided wader fhis Agreement, If County terminatos this
Agreeraent for good cause, the County may be relieved of the payment of any consideration tfo
CONTRACTOR, und the County may procesd with the work in sny manner which Connty deems proper, The
post to the Cmmty shall be deduoted from exy sum due the CONTRACTOR wnder fids Agteement,

B, INI)L‘I\!E*JIFICATION. Contractor shall indemnify, dsfend, and hold hanmless e Comnty of Monteray
(hereinaftar “County”), ite officers, agents and smiployees from any claim, Hability, loss, fnfury ov damage
arising out of, or in conneotion with, performance of thls Agrsement by Conirastor and/ar #s agents, employess
or subsconiractors, exoepling only loss, injury or damage canged by the negligence or willful miseonduet of
pezsonnie] emplayed by tho Comaty, It ds the futont of the parifes to this Agrecmment @ trovide the broadest
possible covamge for the County. The Contracior shall retmburse fhe County for all costy, abiomeys’ foss,

wxpanses and Habilities tnowred with respect to any lifgation in which the Confractor Is oblignted o ihdemnity,
defend and hold hammless the County under fhis Agreenert,

9, INSURANCE,
8.01.  EBvidence of Coveraga:

Prior to commencement of this Agresment, the Contractor shall provide a “Cextificate of
Insuranee” certifying that coveragé a8 required heorein has hoen vbiainad, Individual endorsements
sxecuted by the insurance oarrier shall acoompany the certifloats, Tn addition, the Contraotor wpon
request shall provide & certified copy of the polisy or pelicles.

Revised FEA Rottn $100,000 orL.esy 20f8 Profest It




9.02

9.03

This verification. of coverage shall be sent to the County’s Contracts/Purchasing Depertmont,
unless otherwise diraoted, The Comiractor shall not reostve & “Notice to Procsed” with the work
under this Agreetnont until # has obtained all jusurance requived and the County has approved
such Insuramce. This approval of inserancs shall neither relisve nor dscrease the Hability of the
Contrastor,

Qualifyving meurars:

All soverage's, exoept aurety, shall be fssued by companies which hold a outrent policy holder's
glphabetic and financial size vetegory tating of not less than A~ VI, acvording to the cursent
Best's Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that fs epnroved by the
County’s Furchaalng Maneger,

Insuzanoe Coversge Requirements; Without Hmiting CONTRACTOR’s duty to indemnify,
CONTRACTOR shell maiutain in effoct thronghont the term of this Apreement a policy or
policies of insurance with fie following minimum limits of Hebitity:

Comumeroial general Hability fnswrance, including bt not Hrted to prewmises and operations,
ineluding coverage for Bodily Tnjury and Property Damage, Personal Injury, Comiraciual Liability,

Braad-form: Property Bamage, Independont Contrastors, Produets and Completed Operatlons, with

a combined single limit for Bodily Infury and Property Damags of not less than $1,000,000 per
oomILenge,

W Exemption/Modification (Fustifiostion attached; subjoct to approval),

Business awtomobile Miability fasarados, covering all motor vahicles, Including owned, leassd,

non-ovwned, and hired vehicles, 1sed in providing services wnder fhis Agreement, with a sombined
sipgle limit for Bodily Tnjury and Property Damage of not leas than $500,000 PEr OCOUTENoE,

Hremption/Modifioation (FustiHeation attached; subject to approval),

Workers? Corpengation Instrance, if CONTRACTOR employs othexs In the performance of thia
Agroement, in accardance with California Labor Code secton. 3700 and with Employer's Lisbility
Timits not less than $1,000,000 cach petson, $1,000,000 each sccident and 31 L00.000 each
Haense,

L Bxemption/Modifieation (istiffcation attached; subject to approval),

slona] liabili nee, if requived for the professional services betng provided, (e.g.,
thoes persons autharized by a Hoense fo engage in a business or profession regulated by the
Californda Business and Profassions Code), in the amount of not less than §1,000,000 per olsim
sl $2,000,000 in the aggregsts, to vover Hability for malpractos or errors or ondssions mede

the hourse_of_rendaxing-prefessiena-l—sem’eass&—h‘i*prafessinmlwlia*mili'ty-insurance"is weitterron 4

“olafma-made” basls rafher than sn ocourrence basls, the CONTRACTOR shall, wpom the
oxpiration or eatlist texmination of thty Agreement, obtain extended Teporting ooversge (“tall
voverage”) with the same Habiliy lmits, Any such tafl coverage shall continus for t least thies
years following the expiration o earer termination of this Agresment,

| Exemption/Modification (Tustifioation atinched; subjeot to approval), '

Revised PBA Form $100,000 orZ.ass Jof8 Projeet [0



9.04,  Other Inauratios Requirerments:

All insutance Tequired by this Agreement shall be with & company accepteble to the County and fssued and
exoouted by an admitted tnsurer authorized to transact Insurance business in the State of Californda. Urless
otherwise spenifisd by this Agreement, all suoh Insurance shall be written on an ocourence hagla, o, if the
polioy is not wliten on an ocourrense basly, such policy with the coverage required heretn shall contime in
effeof for u perind of threa yaars following the date CONTRACTOR completes its performance of servicss
wader this Agreement,

Bach Hability policy shall provide that the County shall be glven notics in wilting at Jeast hirty days in
advance of any endorsed rednotion in coverage or limit, senoellation, or intended non-renewal thereof
Each polivy shell provide coverage for Contractor #nd additional fnsureds with respect to olaims ariging
from each subconitactor, if any, performing work under this Agresment, or be secompanied by & certlfoate
of inswrance from each suboontractor showing each subcontractor has identical fymance ooverage to the
wbove requirements,

Commeraial general Habilt awtomobile Bability policles shedl weovtde on endor naming e
o nterey, s officers, agenty, and emplovess oy ddditlongl Deureds with ragpect to Habili
, oul of the CO CTOR S work, inoluding ongving and completed operations, and shall furthar

provide that such insyrance is primary insurance to any lnsuranoe or selfinsurance malntainad by the
Co and thet the insurenoa of the ddditiongl Insureds shall not be colled uvon to contribuia o a logs *
coverad 1K A e ; gh.u

Ldub Forss CG 20 10 11-85 or CG 20 oy with CG 30 37 10

Ity Additlonal Im@ iz IS0 2 & 10 10 81 ir fondey g
01 (2000), The reguived endovsement form for dutemobile Additional Insured endorsement is IS0 Form

A 20 48 62 99,

Prlor to the sxecution of this Agreement by the County, CONTRACTOR. 'Ehﬁll file coriificates of insurance

with the County’s confract edtimistrator and County’s Contracty/Purchasing Division, showing that the
CONTRACTOR bas in effect the insnrance requived by #lils Ageernent, The CONTRACTOR. shall filo

" new ot amended oertificaie of imsurance withtn five oalonder days sffer mmy ohange ja mede in any
insurance polisy, which would alter the information on fhe certifioats then an, Fle. Apoveptance or appraval
of maurance shall in 1o wey modify or change fhe Indemmifioation oianss in fhis Agraemett, which shall
continue in full foroo and affect, ’ :

CONTRACTOR shell at all times during the term of fhis Apresment mafntnin in force the Hnsurance
coverage requined mmder this Agreement and shall send, without damand by County, avnual oertifloatss to
County’s Centract Administeator and County's Coniraots/Purchasing Division, If the certificats 1s tot
tecelved by ihe expiration date, County shall notify CONTRACTOR. and CONTRACTOR. shall have five
oalondar days to send in e certificats, evidensing 1o Japae in ooverage during the i, Feilue by

CONTRACTOR to matutein such insurancs is a default of this Agresment, which entitles County, at dis

sole discretion, fo terminate this Agreement frmediately.

10. RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY.

10,01, Confidentiality, CONTRACTOR. and itg offioers, employaey, agends, and stheontragtors shall
cotnply with any and all foderal, state, and looal laws, which provide for the contidentiality of reoortls and
other information, CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any comfidential racords or otlisr confidentia)
Information recetved from the Cotnty o propared fn connection with fhe performance of this Agreement,
uless  County specifiostly permits CONTRACTOR to disoloss such tecords or tnformation,
CONTRACTOR ehall prompily transimtt o County any and all requests for disolomms of any such

Revinet PIA Honm B100,000 orLesws dols Projeat I



-
——— e ———

confidentiel records or infortnation. CONTRACTOR shell not wae any confidential information gained by
CONTRACTOR. in the performance of this Agreement except for the sole purpose of oarrying out
CONTRACTOR s obligations under this Agreement,

10,02, County Reoords. When this Agremment exphes or témimtea, CONTRACTOR ahall retorn to
Cotmly any County records which CONTRACTOR used or received from County to perform services
nnder this Agreetment,

10.03. Maintenanos of Records, CONTRACTOR. shall prepare, maintaln, and pregerve all rgporte and
rocords that may be required by federel, state, and County mles and ragulations related o servioss
performed under thiy Agresment. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such recozda for a poriod of at leas thras
yoars after receipt of final payment under this Agreesnent. If any ltigation, claim, negotistion, andit
exception, or other aotfon relating to this Agraement 1s pending at the end of the thres year period, then
CONTRACTOR shall retatn said records until such action iy tesalved,

10.04. Access o and Ancit of Reconds, The County shall have the tight to examine, monitor and andd
all xecords, documents, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and #s suboontractors related to
strvioes provided undar thdy Agreement, Pursuant to Goverment Code section 8544.7, if this Agreement
involves the expenditars of public fmds n exoess of $10,000, the perties to this Agreerment way be subject,

Auditor periaining to matiers connected with the performance of this Agreement for a perlod of thres yorrs
after final payment wader the Agresment,

10,05, Royaldes and foventions, County shall have & toyalty-free, exolusive and lrrevooable Heense o
reproduce, publish, and use, and authesize others o do so, all original ommpter programs, wiitings, sound
recorndings, pictorial reproductinng, drawings, and other vorks of similar natuve prodnced in the course of
or under s Agrsement. CONTRACTOR shall niot publish auy such material withou: the prior written
gpproval of Connty, '

11, NON-DISCETMINATION, During the performance of thls Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and its
svboonfaators, shall not unlawfully disoriminate rgainst atty pestion becanse of mee, religlons oreed, color,
sew, natiopal cudgln, ancestry, physical onbilly, momtal disability, medical condion, maxital statns, age
{over 40), or sexual orfentation, either it CONTRACTOR s eraployiment practicas or in the furdghing of
aervices (o vecipients, CONTRACTOR shull sosure that the evalvation and ieatment of ita eraployess and
applioants for employment and all persons revelving and raguesting sorvices ate froe of suoh dsortningtan,
CONTIRACTOR and any suboontraotor shall, ir, fhe performance of this Agreement, fully comply with sl
federal, state, and looal laws and reguiations which prohibit disorimination. The proviston of services
primarily or oxolusively to such target population as may be designated In this Agreement shall not be
deemed to be prohibited disorimination. :

12, OOMPLIANC.‘E WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANT. If this Agreement has besn or

at the request of the County or as part of sy endit of the Coutty, to the examination and audit of the State

will by fimded-withmonisr Teeelved Gy 15 Cownty Putsusat W a comiaol wilh Te efds or fedema]
govemment T, which the County 15 the grantes, CONTRACTOR will comply with sll tha provigions of sald
ocontract, to the exient applioable to CONTRACTOR s 3 subgtantes under sald confract, and safd
Pprovisions shall be deettied & part of this Agreament, as though fully sst forth hersin, Upon zequest, County
will Geliver a oopy of sald contract o CONTRACTOR, atno cost to CONTRACTOR,

13, INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR., Io the performance of work, duties, mnd obligations wmder this
! Agreetnent, CONTRACTOR is at all timos refing and performing as an independsnt contractor and not ag
an extployes of the Cownty, No offer or obligetion of permanent employment with the Couty or partiolar
Conty depertment or agency is intended tn any manner, and CONTRACTOR, shall not bacame enfitled by

Ravised PSA Fom: $100,000 orX.aes 50f8 Frojost 1D



virtue of this Agreemnent to 1o00ive from County any forn of employse bensfits including but not Hmited to
stok leave, vacation, retirement bensfits, workers' compensation coverage, insuuanes or digabllity beteilis,
CONTRACTOR. shall be solely Hable for and obligated to pay ditectly all appilcebls taxss, includiny
foderal and state incoms taxes and sooial secutity, atising out of CONTRACTOR's performance of this
Agreetent, In conmection thexewith, CONTRACTOR shall dafond, indetmnify, and hold County hevimliosy
from any and all Hability which County may incur beoanse of CONTRACTOR?s faflure to pay such taxes,

14, NOTICES, Notloes required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by Hrstclass, postage
pre-paid meil 1o the County and CONTRACTOR’S contract adnifaistrators at the addresses lsted below:

FOR COUNTY: FOR CONTRACTOR:
@/:&?hﬂ \Dﬁfducwf'i V:/)
Nama and Tile Name and Tile ~

/5o M"f,u e .:';"}e_;—».cfﬁ.
Chola (/isTla ¢4 d}/.‘?/'j

Addteds Addreds
G/ G Lyf 2= po0 2
Phone FPhone

15, MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS,

15,01 Confliot of Interest,. CONTRACTOR repregerts that It prosently bas no imterest and agtess not to
soqulre any interest during the term of thip Agroement, which would diractly, or tndirectly oonflict in
aty manner or to any degree with the fill and complste performancs of the professional services
tequired to be rendered under this Agtaement, '

15.02 Amendment, This Agresment may be amended or medifisd only by an instrrment i wiiting signed
by the County and the CONTRACTOR.

15,03 Walver, Any waiver of any terms and conditions of ihis Agresment sangt be in welthng and slgned
by the County and the CONTRACTOR, A waiver of eny of the terms and conditlors of this
Agreement shall not he construed as a watver of any other terms or conditions in this Agresment.

18,04 Contragtor. The term “CONTRACTOR” as used in this Apresment Includes CONTRACTORs

officers, agents, and employees acting on CONTRACTOR's behalf in the performance of 1his

Aprosment.

15.05 Disputes, CONTRACTOR shall ooutinus to perform sxder this Apgreement during amy dispute,

15.06 Asslzmment and Subaobtepeting, The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or otherwive tanefar s
fnterest or obligations in fids Agreement without the prior wiltton consent of the County. None of the
services covered by this Agteernent shall be subcontractsd without the prior wriitten approval of the
County, Notwithstsoding any snch suboontaot, CONTRACTOR shall continno to be Hable for fhe
performance of ell requirements of this Agreement,

Rovisad PSA Torm $100,000 02 Less 6of8 Profact I

—_— e e e o



1807 Suoosssots and Assigns, This Agreement snd the tights, privilages, duties, and obligations of the
County and CONTRACTOR. under thils Agteement, to the extent assignable or delegable, shall be
binding upon end inwe to the benefii of the parties and their respective gncoessors, perntiied
aasigna, and heirs,

15,08 e o The parties sbail comply with sll epplicable federal, state, and

local laws and regnlations in performing fhis Agreement,

13.09 Headings, The headings are for cotvenience otly and shall not be used to-nterpret the totm of this
Agresment,

15,10 Timeds of the Begence, Time 18 of the essance in each and a1l of the provisions of this Agreement,

1511 Qoverging Law, This Agresment ¢hall be governed by and fnterpreted wnder the Taws of the Stafe of

California,
13.12 Non-exclusive Agresment, This Agresment Is nom-exolusive and both County and CONTRACTOR

oxpressly reserve the right tv contract with other entitios for the same or sfmilar services, =

15.13 Consimetion of Apreement, 'The County and CONTRACTOR. agreo fhet each perty has filly

panticipated n the review and revision of this Agreement and that ary rule of construction o the

offoct that ambignities are to ba rosolved aguinst the drafiing party shall not apply I the
interpretation of this Agreement or any emendment to this Agreement,

15.14 Counterpasts, Thie Agresment may be executed in two or more counteparts, each of whioh shall be
deemed an otiginal, but all of whioh togather shall constitude one and the same Agreement,

1515 Authodity,  Any individual exscuting fhis Agreement on bohalf of the ‘ County or fhe

CONTRACTOR tepresents and watrants hetsly that he or she has tho requisite avthority to entsr

. imto fhis Agreement on behalf of such parly and bind the party io the texms and eonditions uf this
Agmament,

15.16 Yutegration, This Agreement, including the exhibits, veprosent the extive Agrosment between the
Courty and the CONTRACTOR. with regpeot to the subject matter of this Agresment and shall
suparsede all prior negotiations, reprosentations, or agreerments, either written or oral, bstween the
County and the CONTRACTOR. as of the effective date of this Agreement, which i the date that the
Couniy signs the Agroatent,

15.17 Inferpretation of Conflicting Provisions. In the event of any coufllet ox mconsistency between the
provisions of flds Agreement and the Provisions of auy exhibit or ofher attachment fo this

Agreament, the provisions of this Agreetent shall prevail end contral.

Tl spaes jz left bianl, intentionally,

Rovised PEA Barth $100,000 or Lans 7ofd Profeet ID

e



IN WITNESS WEEREOF, County end CONTRACTOR have exeonted this Apgreement as of the dery and
year wiitten below, ,

R : ’EER% CONTRACTOR

By: \b&

C /uacmmurchasingl\f.[anager " .q/ ?[? {OM by g ﬁ"“’xd"% Ic«
Duter Cotttraotor’s Buglness Name®
" e

Department Head (i applicable) / P P e
Date (Siznattrs of Uhaﬁr Prasident, or '

Vicm-I‘tasidan’s)"‘

A d as to I
pprovetasth o C“}/@hw\ wj:ﬁ"’a‘% Ao b /ﬁ

By, hj M\&p@,gw&& y "ﬁ‘,Tm‘ne wnd Tl

W County Coymgel Date: & / 7/ 07

Date: B Bfm 2N
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions' By: Ll { Bl i
(Sigmaturs of Sacrotary, Asﬁt Eamrtaty, CH0, or
By . At Treagurer}*
Anditor/Controller " y
Toata: . f?,ﬁ ’ g # 7‘
B VYo g [VES s dod

Maime and Tifle’

Data; 5'7//"7/ /

Approved as 1o Lidbllity Provisione®

By

Rigk Manégamant
Date

SINSTRUGTIONS: T CONTRAZTOR. i5 & aorparation, inclnding Bratted Hahility and non-profit eorporations, the il legal name of
the cosporation shall be sat farth sbirve together with e signatimes of twn speetfied officess, 1 CONTRACTOR 4 o parinerghip, the

name of the parinership shall b set forth above together With the sigualure of 4 pariner whe has asthority to exechls s §AgraEmEm
on behalf nf fhe partnetsiip, 1 CONTRACTOR is contracting fn an Individua! oapaeity, fhe individuel ghall set forth the nams of the
Tusiness, if any, and sl personally slgn the Agresment,

VApproval by Auditor/Controller i nacessary only If chimges me mads In pamagraph § or if changes ave made fo pavagraph 2 by

emenidrert,
*Approvel by Risk Munegemment 1 necessary oy If dhanges vee tade in paragraph 8 or 5

" Rovigod PSA Porm 100,000 or Leay Bof8 Froject 10

S

—_ -



it . 7 ‘gj;(“gmwf
... Bguy
SUED AS A MATTER OF

"THIS CERTIFICATE [S

INFORMATION
: : (i " ONLY AND CONFERS  NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
EELLEY INSURANCE AGENCY HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OF
30423 Canwood St #112 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
Agoura Hills, Ca 21301 . . COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
(B18) 735-4959  Lick0723414 TN USP INSURANCE COMPANY
m‘“’ R l COMPANY . o

Quality Assurance Servi ces, Ing. B CHARTIS GRANITE STATES

1500 Via Hacienda COMPANY

Chula Vista, €& 91913 ¢

COMBANY
D

A

B SRR R % R 25 2 SRR Tt % Lkt L
THIS 13 TQLCERTIFY THAT THE POLICIER] OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN 1SSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY RERICDH
INDIGATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY HEQUIHEMENT, TESM GR GONDITION OF ANY CONTBACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESFECT 10, WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED DR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCREBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERIAS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY. PAIY CLAINS,
; k e ;

f - | ; ; ATION .
Ba TYPE OF INSUMANCE POLICY NUNBER | Fore Gamreer | Fouoy rotiolice Lavirrs
_ : : Y,
" GENERAL LIASIITY : | GENERAL AGGREGATE 2,000,000
B X | DOMMERCIAL GENESAL LISBILITY CIPYT7481 5 J0z2/11 | 5 J0Z2/13 iprooucrs-comeorscs (s Excluded
CLAIMS MADE | X | ocauR | ressonacs abvauury s Excluded
| DWNER'SE CONTRACTO'S mao?? EACH OCGURRENCE $1,000,000;
- } ; : FIRE DAMAGE (Aoyanefie) | 100, 000
) MED EXF tAny ona parsen 3 5 ’ 0049
Y LiABY : _ ,
&GMOB*LE WMBRITY ; COMEINED SISNSLE LIMIT 5
FANY AUTC
| AL OWNED AUTOS E BODILY JURY .
. SCHEDULED AUTOS : ] {Per parsbr) _
L HIRED AUTOS : : BODILY INURY s
] NONOWRED AUTOS {Per scdivent)
L—“ ' . PROPERTY DAMAGE 5
i i -
é GABAGE LABILITY i AEJTQ-QNLV'-EA-MCIQE!\}T
ANy AUTO CTHER THAN AUITE SNLY:
‘ ! BATH ACCIDENT |
: i AGBREGATE
: EXCESS LIABILATY : BATH QOUUARENCE
] ; , N &;
L UMBRELL A FORM ; ACGREGATS
| OTHER THAR UMBRELLA Fomy ‘
: P WCSTATL ¢ 1OTH- g 2
| WORKERS SOMPENSATION AN : - X oRvikaTsl [ Em SR
| EMPLOVERS' LABILITY : : ; Cred b g - LB et acTiDEnT £1,000.000
B | ¢ WCO01642503 L 6/01/11 /o1 /12 ; T
| Tue PrROPRIETOR ! e, : : eLomEasE- eayoyuwr_1s 1, 000, 000
| PARTNERSEXECU TSV : - -
i CP)F)EF!QE;;%S;HE‘J Ve L e, _ . _ EL isEAsE - sAeMPLOYER 15 1, 000, 000
| GTHER ;
: b

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONSAOCATIONSIVEHICLESSPECIAL FTEMS
The following is listed as an Bdditional Insured. IE im understood that thig is
primary and any other insurance maintained by the additoral insured shall be

#cess only and not contributing with this %ﬁsax%pge End

L Gioen , - e BORG L
t £ I}f]c;snter@ o SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCHIB CANCELLED BEFORE THE
gggrj?vgdgd Medicaiy(:’enter EXFIRATION DATE THEREDF, THE ISSURG gahspnnif mu. ENDEA’W:J.&‘ .w AL
1441 Constitution B 1vd, ‘ et £ DATS WRITFEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT,
Salinas, CA 93908 8UT FAILURE TO MAIL SUGH HOTIGE SHALL IMPOSE NO DBLIGATION OR uéa;u.w
OF aNY #iuk HPoN  THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.
Aumomzen ﬁ.amg;sw TivE - :




COMMERGIAL RENERAL LIABILITY

S Y NUMBEH: LEBGLAS0GIES
. CEEN 2807 04

4

THIS ENDORZEMENT CHANGES THE POLIGY. PLEASE READ T CAREELILLY.
ADDITIONAL INSURED ~ DESIGNATED
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION
This enderasrment modifies Insursnos brovided under tha followingr:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
BOMEDULE

Name Of Additlons] Insurad Personis) Or Drgunivation(s)

GOUNTY QF MONTEREY _
GENERAL SERVIOE DEPARTMENT (OFFICERS, ARENTS & EMPLOYEES)
655 £ LAUREL BLDE, ¢ :

BALINAS, CA B3&05.

IP 15 UNDERSTOOD AND KGREBD THAT THIS INSURANGE IS PRIMARY AND ANY
OTHER INSURANCH MAINTATWED BY WHE ADDIDIONAL INSURED SHALL BE BXCESS
ONLY AND NOT COMCRIBUTING WITH THIS INSURANCE IN REGARDS 70 ALL

| OPERATIONS A% PERTAING T0 THE WAMED INSURED.

rformation raqufrec‘i to gomplete tiis Sn‘héﬁuié, finat shown above, wil be shown In the Deslatations,

Sactlon Il - Who Is A Insured fs amended o indlds
as an gddilonal theured dhe parann(s} or organ
zatlmntis) shown In the Sehedide, but enfy with reapat
to Hablily Tor “badily Injury™, *propsrty damage” or
“perecnal and advertsing infury* caused, In whala or In

paatt, by yeur aots. o omiselons or the acts of orme-
slons of thows seting ob your balalf:

A In the petiproante of your ongelig apstations; or

B, I aonnestion with your pramisee ownsd by o
rented to v,

Caznasuy 04

© 180 Fropstiles, Ins., 2004

Plara 1 nbd

e e




REQUEST TO WAIVE COUNTY OF MONTEREY STANDARD
CONTRACT INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

NMC requests the NMC Board of Trustees and the County of Monterey
B@\%rd of Bupervisors to hereby approve/ratify:

Waiver
Modification
1 Raoession

General Liabflity Insuranee Regniretents
Ceritficate of Lisbilty Tosurance (Accord Form)
ISO Endotsetnant Forms

Additional Insured Budorsement

Brimary sorance BEndorsemernt
Non-Contributory Fndorserment

Congpleted Opepationa Bndorseroent

Cloverags Limits

California Admitted

A" Rated nsurance Cotmpany

oDoEgopoon

Bushness Jugitfication:
Based on the Scope of Services nrovided bereln, Commencial General Liability

Trsmyance s not applisable emd therefore fo not required, The hospital does ot
foresss any potential Hability riake associated with fhis justification.

pofessional Liability Tnsurance Reauirements
o Certificats of Liability Insurancs (Acoord Fotrm)
3 Coverags Limits
m Tall Coverage

Business Justification:
Professional Hability insurence is not requized.

Antomopile Liability Insurance Reguirements

Certificats of Liability Insuranoe {Accord Form)
CAS0 Endorsement Forms

_ o3 Additional Insored Endorgement

Prifmary NS aice Bndorseneat
Non-Conirbuiory Bndorserent
o Coverags Limits
a California Admitted
0o “A” Rated Tnswence Company

Buginess Justhication:

Busingss Autoniobile Liability neuranos {s not required, The uss of an aufomobile is
not inctndad in or necessary to the performance of the scope of services required by
this Agreament. Therefore, the hospital does not foreses any potential Hability xiska
asgociated with this justification.




REQUEST TO WAIVE COUNTY OF MONTEREY STANDARD
CONTRACT INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

orkers’ Coynpens Tugorance Reyuivaments

o Certifionts of Liability Insuranos (Accord Form)
o California Statutory Requirements

a Coverage Limits

o Calfformia Licensed Insurer

Business Justification: '

Workars® Compensation Insurance i3 not required. The Cotiractor does not employ
others i the performance of this Agreerpent. Tharefors, the hoapital doss not frssss
any potentlal Hability tigky associated with this justification,

2 U
Hatry Wels
Chief Financial Offivar

i

Willam Foley  ~
Chief Exeontive Officar

T




o

I c“gﬂb W}u’w?&m mdinw?ﬁnr mh?&_gg_ R
R oA KW E SR i@{

N . ﬁj}:‘v“ Wt e Ao et Ay M#wﬁ% %M

Crodiiias 70 AL T Fen oA IHER L BIUE J*”W ,,:Uu

Hwbe BN e

T TR E1-2008 HoN 11400 FAX KO,

t A % . a
»
‘ dmmw af Marderey “
© o Ganeesl Rervizes Clutragis/Boreb abbng Iielsion
SUSTIFIOAICIOR OF SOLY SOTRCHEDLE BRAND REQTHET
Parrchags Ju@ﬁalﬂm Wiemibes_ Deds

. jﬂ' Einle Horrest  Dhmun By sveileble fim

"\ g, Tpovide & b it
. P’mbﬁﬂ” b g Pmpnm’im&ar pacha R naquisttion.

" .Pﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁmﬂﬂtﬂ& Al el
" 1 Phoves bydizuse fhs faliming

Wotm: Hulp

E'mwm;m oW Gende
C R Bervions

.

(Chadk Ot '
manmnﬂy mmwﬁam and
g mot sld Throngh. aﬂmﬂhum.mm eoxmlbys

&ﬁhm ' r

I ol Bt Valoma samm mm gl oy opptBed modsl wel tt:aad i
. e i saiinmﬂ For the :eﬁiasmﬁ breand. anJ:sr

M:&mﬁtmﬂfmﬁxwmm

Boure/Einle Brand Baguests a:emntmniﬁmimé o atmdingramlwﬁ
':enmhmqmtis ﬁ:mss:n,gla m#ﬁnapmhm . .

A, endnr Ajastiond )

c‘mmm'mcm 7
Feaerl Mrmployer 4 s!?h.;

af'm aan&sfwviumto hnpwﬁhaﬁﬁ&m&vﬁ:ym

fpectitive MWW#M? ¥
Tenloed. ' £
) 005 * L ke

e et




. wJUL-31-2008 MON 11010 A :
|1Fl't-1 ’ - ,FQEHD. F:UH
Whm mmwn&qmmfmmmwwm fﬁzﬁpm&un%mnd il Hhat ate
xmf gveliside fm smy ofber To Emdm whﬂh Trregne
fhw mﬂm pn ]

b fodtingg, tlphts, md Boansep Aot
souri e b ,{tﬁmwafim}»

% ﬁfm %y&?}m fﬂé@m&ff MW

8 mxvmﬁmmmW@mew D .
& # /,?_/ gﬁfé&if

o
Zione iy fm,u 2015
i g e

JVI%#

'8 Whﬁuanﬁmmwmvsﬁwﬂhugbﬁsmmﬁmwm@hﬂa@lmg&w '.

/L{/A/I ' E o n
' - £
' & ' ! ‘- ' ' ' “ ._ . .: 'i:

Wmﬁﬁ%ﬁqm?w&wmm:&m UIRED ﬁnﬂ*mﬁﬂywﬂﬁ); :
ibzﬁwﬂmt%puﬁ@xx

B e ol i ;"zw
ﬂ,ﬂ Wﬂf#ﬂmﬁw .
g3 thimm:ﬁdcaﬂfaf | \

¢/ 6, m‘wﬁﬁi 457 4
- by

Féutied,
e 1, 3008 .



o JUL-:M:EBUB I‘ION Jial hH X LR ‘T‘"ﬁ-‘gﬁ"ﬁé‘l R 7, M
uér‘ ' . ‘ . .
4, 1 thews iy sl & commguelting ey asneinind with fhis;lﬁq‘}mﬂ
o L W"*www ""i’.-‘“ﬁl“':'. T e g g e e
. | . )
| .
TR WI&:GWING ‘.‘L’ﬂ‘ﬂﬂ Gﬂmﬁbﬂ‘ﬁm B’Y ‘IEHE mmm
:Ehm%’mmﬁﬁ?ﬁm' b . '
L4 femom Waﬂ Bmpacinestt mmmhva o wers of T Comys
. ‘mg Wbr witibon TdEg, o9 well 'ﬂﬁnmﬂaﬁafmm&ﬁaﬁmm .
o bl pomevbosnd
. 5, Ty puhond the i maypiviorad fealiniol maﬂmmﬁhmammnamwmmmﬁ :
%r‘1%Wﬂﬁm
5& 11+]
: 'I’]mﬁﬁjusﬂ:ﬁmﬂunﬁm pﬁzﬂh&sﬁﬂgmwdahwumitm%m
1 B . ‘:{d
' 5 A):tz'!df pn:ébaseh‘ﬁﬁs memﬂdmﬁmmﬂn:qosm'biﬁmﬁﬂi‘tma ‘
'vnmio:spm ' R
" Rpquesdnes Hpmebd L
oL LW y o Co T

W . ow

- Raviseds
Mardh ], 008 -



